ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEALTH CARE SERVICES {131 HARBOR BAY PARIGNAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(510) 567-6777

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX (510) 337-9135

June 25, 2013

Mr. and Mrs. Wilfred and Wilma Garfinkle Ms. Janet Koike

Clamp Swing Company Cal Vita Liability Company

352 Capetown Drive 2237 Prince Street

Alameda, CA 94501 Berkeley, CA 94705

Subject: Case Closure Transmittal Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002513 and GeoTracker Global ID

T06019714517, Clamp Swing Company, 2515 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February
20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.
The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION-AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

° .Residual pollution of 8,500 parts per billion total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel remains in groundwater
at the site.
o Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination will require planning and

implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during
excavation and construction activities.

If you have any questions, please call Karel Detterman at (510) 567-6708. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Division Chief
Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate

2. Case Closure Summary

cc: Clamp-Swing Pricing Ca., 8386 Capwell Drive, Oakland, CA 94621
Cherie McCaulou (w/enc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400,
Oakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)
Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Karel Detterman (sent via electronic mail to karel.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker )




ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES : 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director (510) 567-6777

FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

June 25, 2013

Mr. and Mrs. Wilfred and Wilma Garfinkle Ms. Janet Koike

Clamp Swing Company Cal Vita Liability Company
352 Capetown Drive 2237 Prince Street
Alameda, CA 94501 Berkeley, CA 94705
Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002513 and GeoTracker Global ID

T06019714517, Clamp Swing Company, 2515 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tank
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

. Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

. Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

.

Sincerely,




Alameda County Environmental Heafth

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: June 12, 2013

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6708

Responsible Staff Person: Karel Detterman Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

li. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Clamp Swing

- Site Facility Address: 2515 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

RB Case No.; -

STID No.: 3017 LOP Case No.: RO0002513

URF Filing Date: 9/12/2002

Geoftracker ID: T08019714517 APN: 070-0196-022-00

Responsible Parties

Addresses Phone Numbers

Janet Koike
Cal Vita Limited Liability Company

2237 Prince Street
Berkeley, CA 94705-1854

Wilfred and Wilma Garfinkle
Clamp Swing Company

352 Capetown Drive

{510} 523-1951
Alameda, CA 94501

Closed
.D.N ize in Gall
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? . Date
1 300 Gasoline Removed 9/12/2002
Piping Removed 9/12/2002

. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

discoloration and odor were observed.

Cause and Type of Refease: Unknown. Underground Storage Tank appeared intact upon removal; soil/water

Site characterization compiete? Yes

Monitoring wells installed? No

h—_"'w—“———————-mmmm_-_—*_._—m'm'—'_——'-u“_m'ﬂ-———-_—ﬂuﬂ

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

Number: 0 Preper screened interval  N/A

4.5 feet below ground surface (bgs)

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: 4.5 feet

Flow Direction: North to east *

bgs

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential

Drinking Water Source

* Gradient from RO0002601, 2421 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA 94502
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

A 2,000-foot well survey from case RO3024 (1555 Oak Street, Alameda) located 2,000 feet from the subject site
.was evaluated, Three water supply wells were identified within a radius of 2,000 feet of the site:

+ The nearest water supply well is a 17-foot deep irrigation well is located approximately 740 feet southwest of
the site. Based on the site and upgradient location, the irrigation well is not expected to be a receptor for the
site.

» Two industrial wells are located approximately 1,240 feet west of the sile. The wells are 72 and 80 feet deep
and based on the distance from the site and cross-gradient location, the industrial water supply wells are not
expected to be receptors for the site.

s Anirrigation well of unknown depth is located approximately 1,752 feet south southwest of the site. Based on
the distance from the site and upgradient location, the irrigation well Is not expected fo be a receptor for the
site,

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Tidal Canal, located approximately 350 feet

Is surface water affected? No
northeast.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations); None identified.

Reporis on file? Yes Where are reporis filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

_ e e |

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action {Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Disposal Ecology Control Industries,
Tank 300 galion Richmond. CA. 9/12/2002
Piping Approximately 5 feet Not reported; assumed disposed with UST 9/12/2002
Free Product -— - men
Soil 9.3 tons Allied Waste's Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA. 9/27/2002

Groundwater — —— —_—
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 4 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Soil (ppm) 1Water {ppb) :
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 1,450 9.16 8,910 890
TPH (Diesel) 105 105 22,200 8,500
TPH {(Motor Gil) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Oil and Grease Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene <12.5 <0.005 <25 <05
Toluene 13.0 0.019 42.5 <05
Ethylbenzene <12.5 0.009 2486 <0.5
Xylenes <25 0‘.043 74 <{0.5
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 517 517 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE and 8260B <125° <0.005* <25° <0.5°
Other (8240/8270) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

Grab groundwater sample
Pb: 5.1 ppm; Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn not analyzed.

MTBE <12.5 ppm, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, EDC, EDB <0.02 ppm, TBA < 1.0 ppm: EtOH < 2 ppm

MTBE <0.005 ppm, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, EDC, EDB <0.005 ppm, TBA < 0.25 ppm; EtOH <0.5 ppm
MTBE <2.5 ppb, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, EDC, EDB <1 ppb, TBA < 50 ppb; EtOH < 100 ppb

MTBE, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, EDB, EDC <0.5 ppb, TBA < 5.0 ppb;: EtOH = 11 ppb; methanol = 130 ppb

[ B - A B

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is currently developed as a mixed-use commercialfresidential development and is located at the corner of
Blanding Avenue and Everett Street in Alameda, California. Surrounding property use is mixed commercial and
residential. The site was reportedly operated as a light manufacturing plant until 1998 and was then remodeled to its
current use.

September 12, 2002 - UST removal and Overexcavation #1 - a 300 gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST)
was removed from beneath the sidewalk along Everett Streef. Approximately 50 gallons of residual leaded gasoline
and fank rinsate liquid was removed from the tank prior to extraction. There were no visible holes in the tank, but
odor and visual evidence of contamination was noted in the stockpiled overburden soil and soil beneath the tank.
The tank pit was overexcavated to 8 feet bgs to remove contaminated soil, which was added to the stockpile. After
completion of the first overexcavation, one soil sample was collected at 8 feet bgs from beneath the former tank and
detected 0.579 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg). Additionally, one four-
point composite sample was collected from stockpiled soil and contained 50.1 ppm TPHg and 22.9 ppm lead. Fuel
oxygenates were not defected. No groundwater was encountered during the September 12, 2002 over-excavation
activities. Upon completion of the confirmation sampling, the tank pit was lined with plastic, the overburden stockpile
and additional clean soil was used to backfill the tank pit, and the area was repaved. Approximately 9.3 tons of
contaminated overexcavated soil was disposed of as non-hazardous waste at a landfill.
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November 27, 2002 - Overexcavation #2 - The former UST pit was re-excavated and one soil and one grab
groundwater sample were collected at 4.5 feet bgs. Analysis of the soil sample from the north sidewall of the re-
excavation just above the groundwater interface detected up to 1,450 ppm TPHg. Analyzed grab groundwater from
the excavation detecied 890 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg. Fuel oxygenates were not detected in the soil or
groundwater samples. The groundwater interface was observed at approximately 4.5 feet bgs. The excavation was
left open, covered with plywood, and fenced off pending receipt of sample results.

January 3, 2003 - Overexcavation #3 — Additional excavation of contaminated soil was performed and two soil
samples and one groundwater sample were collected. Analysis of one soil sample collected from the east sidewall of
the excavation at six feet below ground surface (feet bgs) detected 9.16 ppm TPHg and 105 ppm Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd}). The second soil sample was collected at ten feet bgs from the north wall and
petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected. Up fo 8,910 ppb TPHg and 22,200 ppb TPHd were detected in an
excavation grab groundwater sample, The second and third overexcavation evenis generated an additional 10.01
tons of scil which was disposed off off-site as non-hazardous waste at a landfill. '

Five soil borings {B-1 through B-5) were installed in November 2006. The borings were placed on three sides of the
former UST pit excavation and were 10 feet to 50 feet away from the tank excavation. Soil samples collected from
each boring at approximatefy four feet bgs at the groundwater interface detected up to 12 ppm TPHd, 0.0075 ppm
tertiary butyl alcoho! (TBA), and 2.46 ppm lead. = Groundwater samples were collected between four and fifteen feet
bgs. Up to 8,500 ppbk TPHD was detected in a grab groundwater sample from boring B-4, which is located
approximately ten feet southwest of the former UST; TPHg or BTEX were not.detected in any of the groundwater
sampies.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) which became
effective on August 17, 2012,

Site Management Requirements: This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Based on this
evaluation, no site management requirements appear to be necessary. However, excavation or construction
activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate health and safety
procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ----

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: N/A Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

Analysis for naphthalene was not performed. However, the site was excavated to a depth of ten feet bgs and
residual petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in soil were less than the LTCP maximum soil concentrations for
petroleum hydrocarbons.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the
State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon the
information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at
this time.

Vi. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Karel Detterman, P.G. Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

i z: : " /] . 5 ‘. ;s —_—
Signature: /%M M_/ Date: J&/w( &5 ) 20 /[3
Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E. Title: Division Chief

Signaturemq | Date: ﬂé/ ZJ’/ 20r3

AN
This closure approval is based upW\failable information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: W I5, 2o f%
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Vill. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: ---- Date of Well Decommissioning Report; ----

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: N/A Number Decommissioned: 0

Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: No monitoring wells installed

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

7 2
ACEH Concurrence - Signature: ;( dLQ// M@L——/

Date:\jw ‘_)_5'“} Z-Oﬁ

*NA = Not Applicable. No wells were ever installed on this site.

Attachments:

1. Site Vicinity Map and Aerial Photograph (2 pp)
2. Site Plan (3 pp)

3. Soil and Groundwater Analytical Data (34 pp)
4. Boring Logs (5 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall

be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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September 27, 2002 Tank Removal Report

2515 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, Cntg‘_[zr._wgiia ) Job #8259
i TABLE 1
3 ~ TANK REMOVAL SAMPLE RESULTS
SAMPLE TPH-G | TPH-D B T E X MTBE | Lead Oxy
I.D. {(ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) | (ppm)
8259-CTR 0.579 ND ND 0.005 | 0.009 | 0.027 ND 5.1 ND
(Excavation)

8250-Sp 50.100 | ND ND | 0012 | 0.008 | 0.034 ND | 229 ND
(Stockpile)

Note:  ppm - patts per million [equivalent to milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)]

8. SITE RESTORATION

Following the tank removal sampling activities, GGTR was directed by the inspector on
site to backfill the excavalion at that time to minimize the liability exposures of an open
cxcavation. By September 12, 2002, the excavation was first lined with visqueen then
was backfilled to surface grade with both the overburden soil and clean imported soil and
subsequently compacted.

9. SOIL WASTE MANAGMENT

On September 27, 2002, following waste profiling and facility waste acceptance
approval, GGTR returned to the site and transferred the stockpiled contaminated soil to a
dump truck. GGTR transported the soil (approximately 9.3 tons) under Non-Hazardous
Wasle Manifest No. 50803 to Allied Waste’s Forward Landfill facility in Manteca,
California. A copy of the manifest and associated weight licket is attached.

10.  FINDINGS / RECOMMENDATION

No visible holes were observed in (he tank. Groundwater was not observed during the
tank excavalion, removal, or sampling activities. There was a note of odor and visual
evidence of impacled soil in both the overburden soil and soil underlying the tank.
Additional gasoline-eftected soil was removed from the excavation to the extent feasible
and subsequently disposed of at a licensed disposal facility. The State-Certified
lLaboratory analytical results for the tank excavation and stockpile samples are attached
for review by the Alameda County Environmenial Health Department. Any remedial

action or investigation, if any, will be requested and directed by the Alameda County
Environmental Health Department.

Golden Gate Tank Removad, Inc. / San Frauncisco, CA Page 3




p.S
Sep 20 02 (8:13a
®
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® 90 Souwth Spruce Avenue. Sujle V o Souih San Francisco, CA Y4080 = (650) 266-4563 « FAX (63D0) 266-4560
CERTIPFPICRATTE OF ANALYSTIGS 5
®
Lab Number: J2-1300
Client: Golden Gaie Tank
Project: 8259/2515 RLANDING AVE E
® Date Reported: 09/19/2002
Dlesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method CATHF
Gasaline, BYEX and MTBE by Methods SWRO20P
head by Method 6010B  ICAP
:
° &f
Aunalyte —— Me L hod Regult Unit Dalte Sampled Date Anglyvzed
] sSample: 02-1306-01 client Ib; B2h8-5p 08/12/2002 50
F m— —_——— - T ——— A A r—— e .
Renrene SwWs020p ND<h UG/KG 09/17/2002
ELhvibenzenc SW8020p 8 UG/KG ue/17/2002
Methy!l-tert-buly) etner SWE020F ND<5§ DG/KG 09/17/2002
Tolnene SWaU20F 2 UG/KG 09/17/2002
° Xylencs SWEOZ0p 34 UG/ KG 03/17/2002
Liead SWEOTOR 22.9 M3/ KG 09/18/2002
Diesel imel 7 CA'TFH ND< ] MG/KG 69/18/2002
Gamoline Range Orgunics S5WB020F 50100 UG/KG 0971777002
® Sample: 02-1306-02 cClient 1p: B2H9-CIR MMOQ/}EL’EO%WW:E_M____W
Benzens C sWaozor ND<® UG/KG 0971772002
Ethylbenzena SWEO20F g UG/KG 0"/17/2002
Melhyi-terLt-buly] ether SWROVOF HND<hH UG/KG 0o/177/2002
Teluene SWH0Z0L 5 UG/KG 98/17/2002
® Xvlenes BWBOZOT 27 . UG/KG 09/17/2002 |
Lead SWas10n 5.7 MG/KG 09/18/2002
Dicsel Fusl {2 CATFH ND< MG/KG 49/18/2002
Gasoline Range Qrganics SWE020 57 UG/KG U9/17/2002 ;
L |
Pagc i
®
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North _SExte. Labs

— T . Ca ELAP #1753
%0 Seuth Spruce Avenue, Suile V - South San Francisce, CA 94080 » (650) 266-4563 « RAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATRE OF ANALYSTIS

Job Rumber: gs.7306
Cliei:l " : Golden Gate Tank
Project  : 8254/2515 BLANDING AVE

Date Sampled : 09/12/2002
Date Analyzed: 0u/18/2002
Date Reported: 09/19/2002-

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method 8260

Labor sbary Mumey 07-1306~01 U2-1306-02
Tlient, ID §254%-5p BPH9~-CTR
Halvizx a0 50
Mualyte UG/ KG UG/Ke
Mebhyl ~teri-but yl ethar HI<h NOSS
Erhyl tert-bulyl wihey NDuh HD<h
Tert-fnyl methyl orha NS NS
Di~esopiopyl orhe (DR HD<G HD<bH
Lert -Gyl alcohol ND<Z5g - HI260
1,%-Divhloroethane lingg ND%5
iy o-Dlhr cinoethane NI 5 NIy
Fitlidind ND< 500 NDSDY
SUR-TA e o F Lue o Lhane &7 148
SUR-Toluene-d8 oa a7
SUR-4-fRromef lusrobenzcin 57 -9y

H
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GOLDEN GATE TANK REM PAGE B2
Dec 04 02 05:09
P . p-4
North State Labs CA HLAPA 7

0 South Spruce Avenue, Suile V * South San Franciaco, CA 94080 * (650) 266-4563 » PAX (650) 266-4360

CERTIPFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Numbgyr:® 02-1733

Client: Golden Gate Tank
Project: §259/2515 BLANDING AVE, ALAMEDA

Date Reported: 12/04/2002

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods SWB020F
Total Dissolved Solids by Method 160.1

hnalyte Method Result _ Unit Date SamoledDate.Baslyzed
Sample: 02-1733-01 Client ID: 8259-5W-N [4'6"] 11/27/2002 SO

Benzene SWE020F ND<12500 UG/¥G 12/03/2002
Ethylbenzsne SWe020F ND<12500 UG/KG 12/03/2002
Gagsoline Range Organics  sSwWB020F 1450000  UG/KG 12/03/2002
Methyl-tert-butyl ether sw8020F Mpe12300  UG/XKG 12/03/2002
Tcluene SWAO0Z0F 13000 UG/ KG 12/03/2002
Xylenes SWe020F Np225000 UG/XG 12/03/2002
sample: 02-1733-02 Client ID:  82559-W 11/27/2002 ' W

Benzene SWROZO0F ND<0.5 UG/ L 12/03/2002
Ethylbenzene SW80Z20F 1.3 vG/L 12/03/2002
Pasc L s ySempns CeasRhdiy  STODROF ag90 UG/L 12/03/2002
Maethyl-tert-butyl ether Sw80ZO0F ND<0.5 UG/L 12/03/2002
Toluene SW8020F 7.8 UG/L 12/03/2002
Xylenes SW8020F 7.8 UG/L 12/03/2002
Tetal Dissolved Solide  E160.1 300 MG/L 12/04/2002
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North State Labs CA wnﬁss

90 South Spruce Avenue, Suits V « South S4n Franciten, CA DL0BD = {650} 266-456] * FAX (650} 206-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Job* Number: nz-1733 pate Sampled : 11/27/2002
Client ¢ Goldsn Gate Tank Date Analyzed: 12/03/2002
Project : 8259/2315 BLANDING AVE, ALAMEDA Date Repoxted: 12/04/2002

Volatlle Organics by GC/MS Mathod 8260

Lubaeatory Rumbel 0z-1733-01
Lliant ID HREY~2K~-N
MATLLX (=]
Analyte Ua/Ka
Mythyl-tert-butyl ether NOZZO
Ethyl tert-butyl ether Np420
tuck-Amyl mokhyl ethar D228
pi-laopropyl sther (DIFE] N
tegy=-Butyl alochal ND41800
1, Z=Dighlorcagkhane ND<20

1, 2=Diromdethanm NO<20
Ethansl ND<Z0Oog
SUR-fibromalusramathana 173
AUR<Tr]l nene—rid b
SUR-4-BromofluotoboAgens 82

Page 1 Of 2




1271572092 23:22 415512654 GOLDEN GATE TANK REM PAGE @2
. Jsn % G3 01:33p P.3
North State Labs CA ELAPIITS)

%0 South Spruce A‘fenue, §uite V ¢ South San Fraocisro, CA $4080 » (6!‘) 266-4563 = FAX (650) 2006-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number:;
Clienc:
Froject:

Date Reported:

03-0021 . e
Golden Gate Tank
B255/72515 BLANDING ALAMEDA

01/09/2003

Diesel Range Hydrocarbona by Method CATHF
Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE Ly Methods SWBDI(F

Does not makch;*-diesel,**~gasoline.

Anaiyte Mevhod A it D ) :
Bample: 03-0021=-0) Client ID: B28G-E-EFT - 91703/2003 - EQ ‘ _
Benzene . SWBO20F ND<5 UG/K@ 01/08/2003
Ethylbenzene SWR020F 3 Ua/xs 01/08s2003
Gasoline Range Organice  swg020F *+5160 UG/KG £1/08/2003
Methyl-tert-butyl ether SWB020F ND<5 UG/KG 01/08/2003
Toluene EWB020F 18 UG/KG 01/08/2003
Xylenes SW8020F 43 UG/KG 01/08/2003
Diesel-Fuel #2 CATFH *105 - MG/KG 0170872003
Sample: 03-0021-02 Client ID:  8255-N-10FT 01/03/2003 SO

Benzene EW8020F . ND<5 UG/KG 01/0872003
Ethylbenzene BW020F ND<5 Ua/KG 01/08/2003
Gasoline Range Organics sw8020F ND<500 UG/KG 0170872003
Methyl-tert-butyl ether gswg020F ND<5 UG/KG Q170872003
Toluene SW8020F ND<S ua/xa 0170872003
Xylenés SWE020F ND<10 UG/KG 01/08/2003
Diesel Fuel #2 CATFH ND<1 MG/XG 01/08/2003
Ssmple; 03-0021-03 Client ID: 8259-W 01/03/2003 W

Benzene SWEBO20F ND<2.§ vG/L 01/059/2003
Ethylbenzene SWa020F 2476- Ua/L 01709/2003
Gasoline Range Organics Swa020F 8510 UG/L 01/09/2003
Methyl-tert-butyl ether gws020F wD<25 UG/L 01/09/2003
Toluene SWE020F 42.5 S UG/L : 01/08/2003

Page i




" 1271572082 23:22 41551%64 GOLDEN GATE TANK REM PAGE B3
Jan 08 €3 01:33p Wy

NUIihStﬁt&LﬂbS L . CA ELAP# 118

40 South Spruce Asem:e. Suile Vo Swib Sm Frtnmco. CA S4010 » {650) 266-4383 » FAX (650) 266~ 4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSBIS

Lab Number:  §3-0021

Client: mmw.-_Golden Gate Tank
Project: . . B259/2515% BLANDING aLM!EDA

Date Repoxted- 01!09 f2003

Dieuel }.!Mge Hydrocarbona hy Method CATHF
Gasoline, BTEX and MTEBE by H.ethoda SNBUZOF

. v

S oamim e v C o ———————. dan [

id

Sample: ¢3-0021~03 Client JD: B?SQ-‘H ' 01!03!20&3 ¥
Xylenes SWB020F 74 UG/L 01/09/2003
Diesel Fuel #2 CATEH *22,2 MG/L 01/08/2003

Page 2
Does not match:*-dieaal,*t-gasoline. o




Table 1
Sample Analytical Resuits
2515 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA
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KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Garfinkle
Project Number: 4287

O

Report Number : 53536

Date : 12/6/2006

Sample : B-1@5' Matrix : Soif " Lab Number : 53536-01
Sample Date ;14/27/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Ethylhenzene <0.0050  0.0050 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 11/29/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050  mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 = mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 6.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Tert-Butanol : 0.0075 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Methanol <020 020 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Ethanol <0.010 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
1,2-Dichioroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfkg EPA 82608 - 11/29/2006
1;2—Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/29/2008
Toluene - d8 {Sumr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 © 111292006
TPH as Diesel - 1.8 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/30/2008
1-Chloraoctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 115 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2006

i

Approved By:

Joe! ¥iff

2785 2nd St.,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-237-4800



KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Project Name :  Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Report Number: 53538

Date: 12/6/2006

2795 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Sample : B1@14' Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 53536-02
Sample Date :11/27/2006
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.00850 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/25/2008
Ethylbenzene <0.0050  0.0050 ma/Kg EPA'8260B 11/28/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8§260B 11/29/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (WTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg "EPA 8260B - 11/29/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 10.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 - 11/29/20086
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {ETBE) . <0.0050 - 0.0050  mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B - 11/28/2008
Tert-Butano! ' -0.0074 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA-8260B 11/29/2006
Methanol <0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Ethanol <0010 0.010 mgfKg EPA 8260B 11282006
* TPH as Gasoline <10 10 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
~1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 1112912006
- 1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 (Surr) 98.7 . % Recovery EPA 82608 11/29/2006
TPH as Diesel - 14 - 10 - mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/30/2006
1-Chiorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 101 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2006
Approved By: Jogl Kiff




Report Number: 53538

Date : 12/6/2006

KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Project Name : Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Approved By:

Sample . B-2@4' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 53536-03
Sample Date :11/27/2006
. Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 8.0050 0.0050 mygfKg EPA 8260B 11/23/2006
Toluene < §.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29£2006
Ethyfbenzene <0.0050 - 0.0050 mg/Kg "EPA 82608 1112912008
Total Xylenes <0.0050  0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1112942008
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/kg FPA 82608 11£29/2006
N Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
- Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME} < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1112912006
Tert-Butanol . < (L.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82808 11/29/2Q06
‘Methanol <0.20 0.20 ma/Kg EPA 8280B 11£28/2008
- Ethanol <0.010 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
‘TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mgy/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
1,2-Dibromoethane < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B- 11/29/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/29/2006
4-Bromofluocrobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/29/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) - 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Diesel 20 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/29/2008
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 130 - % Recovery M EPA 8015 111292006

§YGFF
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530'297‘480'JU(




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Report Number : 53536

Date :

12/6/2006

Approved By:

b

Sample : B-2@16' Matrix ; Soil Lab Number ; 53536-04
Sampie Date 11/27/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting Anglysis " Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Anaiyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 = Q.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene < 00050 . 0.0050 mg/Ky EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Ethylbenzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B- 11/28/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 .0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
- Methyl-t-buty| ether (MTBE) - <0.0050 . 0.0050 mg/Kg ‘EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Diisapropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B - - 11729/20086
- Ethyl-t-buty] ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg " EPA B260B 11/29/2006
Tert-amyl methyi ether (TAME) <0.0050-  0.0050 my/Kg - EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
.- Tert-Butanof - ‘ < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Methanol < 0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/25/2006
Ethanol < 0,010 0.010 mg/Kg . EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 © 11/29/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 - 11/29/2006
4,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg - EPA 828608 .. 11/29/2008
Toluene - d8 {Sum) 08.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 82508 11/29/2006
-TPH as Diesel 12 1.0 mg/kg . MEPA 8015 11/3072006
_1-Chlorcoctadecane {Diesel Surrbgate) 84.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2008

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800

Jer(iff N




KIFF

Analytical LL.c

- Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Project Name :

Report Number ;. 53536

Date :

12/6/2006

Sample : B-3@4" Matrix : Sail Lab Number ; 53536-05
Sample Date :11/27/2006 S ‘
Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter -Value Limif Uhits - Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
. Toluene <0.0050 ~ 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
- Ethylbenzene <0.0050 " - 0.0050 mg/Kg "EPA 8260B 11/28/2008
Total Xylenes <0.0060 0.0050  myiKg EPA 8260B 1112012008
-Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) - < 0.0050 00050 mgfKg "EPA 82608 - 11/29/2008
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mafKg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) - < 0.0050 £.0050 mgiKg " EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Tert-Butanol o < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA B280B 11/28/2006
Methanol <0.20 0.20 moiKg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Ethanol <.0.010 -0.010 mg/Kg . EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg " EPA 82608 11/29/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
© 1,2-BDibromoethane - 20,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 3260B 11/29/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Sum) 106 % Recovery EPA 825608 11/28/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/25720056
- TPH as Diesel 87 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015. 11/30/2008
A-Chlerooctadecane (Diesel Sunrogate) 105 % Recovery MEPA 8015 11/30/2008

Approved By:

Joal Kiff
27956 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 [ ,




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name : Garfinkle
Project Number: 4287

Report Number :
12/6/20086

Date :

53538

11292006

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Sample : B-3@16¢’ Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 53538-06
Sample Date :11/27/2008 ‘ '
Method
: Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method , Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 G.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 £.0050 mgfkg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Ethyibenzene < 0.0050 0.6050 my/Kg -EPA 82608 11/25/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE} - <0.0050. 00050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1112012006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.0050  0.0050 ma/kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0080 0.0050 myfKg EPA 82608 - 1129/2006
Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 - 11/29/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0060 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Metharol < 0.20 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Ethanol © <0.010  0.010 mg/Kg -EPA B260B
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mgiKg EPA 82608 - 11/28/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg -EPA 82608 11/29/2006
- 1,2-Dibromoethane - C - <0.0080 - 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 - 11/29/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surp 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Sr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
- TPH as Diesel 1.6 1.0- mglkg M EPA 8015 11/30/2006
. 1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 115 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2006
Approved By: Joal Kiff




KIFF

Analytical Lic

Project Name: Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Report Mumber : 53536

Cate . * 12/6/2006

"

Sample: B-4@5* “‘Matrix : Soil © Lab Number ; 53536-07
Sample Date :11/27/2008
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene .<0.0058.  0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Toluene <0.0059. (.OD50 mgfig EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
Ethylhenzene <0.0650 - 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 11/29/2G06
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) . <0.0050 -~ 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B " 11/29/2006
Riisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg -EPA 82608 11/28/2006
- Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.0050° 0.0050 - mg/Kg EPA 8260B - 11/28/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME}) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EFA 8260B 11/29/2006
Tert-Butanol < 8.0050.- ~ 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2005
Methano! - <0.20 - 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Ethanol <0010 0010  mgkg ~ EPAB260B  11/2902006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 - 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/29/2008
-1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0050 . 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 114292006
1,2-Dibromoethane - <0.0050 " 0,0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B - 111282006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
4-Bromoflugrobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/29/2006
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B © 1129/2006
TPH as Diesel . 1.9 1.0 mg/Kg ‘M EPA 8015 11/30/2006
1-Chiorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 118 % Recovery MEPA 8015 11/30/2006

Approved By:

Jod! §iff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Garfinkie
Praject Number; 4287

Project Name :

Report Number: 53536

Date :

12/6/2008

27935 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 956168 530-287-4800

Joﬂﬁﬁ

Sample : B4@15' Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 53536-08
Sampie Date :11/27/2006
: Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method ‘ Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 {.0050 mg/Kg . EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
Toluene < 0.0060 . 0.0050 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
- Ethylbenzene - < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Total Xylenes < §.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B "11/29/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 myfKy EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B - 11/29/2006
Tert-amyl methyi ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg . EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 G.0050 myg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Methano! <0.20 020 tngikg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Ethanol <0.010 . 0.010 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg - EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0050  0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
- 1,2-Dibromoethane . - < D.0D50 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B8260B 14/29/2006
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 982 % Recovery EPA 8250B 1‘1!2912006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/29/2008
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11£29/2006
“TPH as Diesel 8.3 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/30/2008
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 110 % Recovery M EPA 8015 - 11/30/2006
Approved By:




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Project Name :

Report Number: 53538

Date :

12/6/2006

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Sample : B-5@5’ Matrix.: Soll Lab Number : 53536-09
Sample Date :11/27/2005
Method : .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value - Limit Units Method _ Analyzed
Benzene <0,0050 00050  mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/26/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.0050  0.0050  mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/20086
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1172812006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B - 11/29/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 8260B 11/208/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) . < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 117292008
. -Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME). < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg "EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Tert-Butanol . <0,0050 - 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Methanol <0.20 020 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 111292006
Ethanol -20.010 0010 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky EPA 82608 11/29/2006
1,2.Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/29/2008
1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 (Surr) 1o % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Diesel 3.2 1.0 - . mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11430/2008
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2008
Approved By: Joal Kiff




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Report Number: 53536

Date : 12/6/2006

Approved By:

Sample : B-5@15' Matrix : Soil -+ Lab Number.; 53536-10
Sample Date :11/27/2006 '
- Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units ethod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene -< 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 11/29/2008
- Ethylbenzene <0.0050 . 0.0050 mg/Kag EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
Methyt-t-butyl ether (MTRE) < 0.0050: 0.0050 - mg/Kg -EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 8.8050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE} < {10050 0.0050 mgikg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
. Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME). <0.0050 0.0050 - mg/Kg EPA 8280B 11/29/2006
Tert-Butano! o - < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/2972006
Methanol - <0.20 - 0,20 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Ethanol <0010 © 0010 mgKg  EPAS260B  11/202008
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2008
1,2-Dichiorgethane . < {0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2008
1,2.Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg -EPA B260B 11/29/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) - 891 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/28/2008
4-Bromofluorabenzene {Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/29/2006
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
* . TPH as Dieset 4,7 1.0 mg/Kg MEPA 8015 11/30/2006
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 103 - % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2006

Jogl Kiff
2785 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 956816 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLcC

Project Name :  Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Report Number : 53536

Date :

124612006

"

Sample: B-1a Matrix ;: Water Lab Number : 535368-11
Sample Date :11/27/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter alue - Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/5/2008
. Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L .EPA 82608 12/5/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL "EPA 82608 12/5/20086
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 12/5/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) _ - < 0,50 - 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 - 127512006
- Diisopropyl sther (DIPE) - < 0.50 0.50 ugfL 'EPA 8260B 12/5/2006
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) - < 0.50 0.50 ug/t. 'EPA 82608 - 12/512006
_ Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ugilL EPA 82608 - 124520086
Tert-Butanol ' L < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82680B 12/5/2008
. Methanol 65 50 ug/L, EPA 8260B 12/5/2006
- Ethanol <50 5.0 ug/L -EPA 8260B 12/5/2006
'1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. ‘EPA 8260B 12/5/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L ‘EPA 8260B 12/5/2008
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 97.2 % Recovery EPA 82608 L 12/52006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/5/2006
TPH as Diesal 410 - B0 .. ug/l. M EPA 8015 12/4/2006
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 84.4 % Recovety M EPA 8015 12/4/2006

Approved By;

Jogl §<iff

2796 2nd 5t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95816 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Project Name : Garfinkle
Project Number.: 4287

Sample . B-1@15'
Sample Date :11/27/2008

Matrix : Water

Report Number : 53536

Date :

12/6/2006

Lab Number : 53536-12

e

113002008

Method.
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
- Parameter ~ Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2006
Toluene < 0.60 - Q.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 11/30/2006
Ethylbenzene . <080 - 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 11/30/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 82608 11/30/2006
Methy|-t-butyl ether {MTBE} . < .50 0.50 ug/l -EPA 8260B *11/30/2008
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) <050 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 11/30/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/l. .. EPA 8260B 11/30/2006
. Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 - ug/l EPA 82608 - 11/30/2008
- Tert-Butano! <50 5.0 ug/l EPA 82608 11/30/2008
Methanaol <169 100 ugflt . -EPA 8260B 11/30/2006
Ethanol <10 10 ug/l. . EPA 8260B 11/30/2008
" 1,2-Dichloroethani < 0.50 650 T Tugll U EPAB2B0B T
1,2-Dibromoethane < Q.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 826GB 11/30/2008
* TPH as Gasoline <50 50 - ug/l. EPA 8280B - 11/30/2008
Toluene - d8°{Surr) 9.8 . % Recovery EPA 8260B 114/30/2008
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 96.4 % Recovery EPA 82608 147302006
. TPH as Diesel 160 50 ug/L MEPA B015 12/5/2008
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) .- 114 % Recovery MEPA 8015 - 12/5/2006

Approved By:

Jogi Kiff
2795 2nd 5t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

I




Report Number: 53538

Date :  12/6/20086

KIFF
Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Sample : B-2@6' Matrix : Water Lab Number : 53536-13
Samp]e Date :11/27/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units ‘Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/2008
Toluene <0.50 - 0.50 ug/l " EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
.~ Ethylbenzene < .50 0.50 ug/L EPRA 82608 - 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 11/28/2006
. Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 .0.50 ug/l . EPA 82608 11/29/2006
. Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < (.50 .50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/20086
. Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA8260B - 11/29/2006
' Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L "EPA8260B . 11/29/2006
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ugfl. EPA-8260B 11/29/2008
Methanol < 50 : 50 ugh. EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Ethanol <540 .50 ugfl. " EPA 8280B 11/29/2006
- {:2.Dichloroethane <050 050" ugh  ~EPAS280B 112972008
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0,50 ug/L EPA 8260B 117/20/2G06
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene - d8-(Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 14/29/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 89.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
TPH as Diesel 330 50 ug/L . M EPA 8015 12/5/2006
- Qgtacosane (Diesal Surrogate) - 89.8 %.Recovery . M EPA 8015 - - 12152008

Approved By:

2795 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530 297—-48001)(




KIFF

Analytical L.c

Garfinkle
Project Number: 4287

Project Name :

Sample : B-2@13'
Sample Date :11/27/2006

. Matrix : Water

'Report Number: 53536

Date : ~ 12/6/2006

Lab Number : 53536-14

Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units _ Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugil EFA 82608 11/29/2008
Toiuene < 0,50 .0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/20086
. - Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugll . EPA B260B 11/29/2008
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Methy|-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L .EPA 8260B +-11/29/2006
~ Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) - <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11{29/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA B260B 11/29/2006
* Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B - 11429/2006
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Methanol < 50 50 ug/L. EPA 82608 11/28/2006
-Ethanol | _ < 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/28/2006
1,2-Dibromosethane < 0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 82608 11/29/2008
- TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L - EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
-Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B - 11/29/2008
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 87.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/29/2606

. TPH as Diesel - <50 80 ug/l. M EPA 8015 12/5/2006

. . Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 242 % Recovery - M EPA 8015 - " 12/5/2006

W
Approved By; Jog| Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LL.C

Project Name :  Garfinkie
Project Number : 4287

Report Number: 53536

Date : 12/6/2006

Approved By:

Sample : B-3@6' Matrix . Water Lab Number : 53536-15
Sample Date :11/27/2006
Method )
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82808 11/29/20086 -
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugil. EPA 82608 11£29/2008
‘Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
-Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B- 11/29/2008
Methy|-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 © 'D.50 ug/L - EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Diiscpropy! sther (DIPE) <{.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/28/2008
- Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) . <0.50 0.50 ug/L .EPA 82608 - 11/28/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) . <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 -11/28/2006
- Tert-Butanof <540 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Methanol 130 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
“Ethanol 1 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
1.2-Dichloroethane <080 050 ugl  EPASZEOB 1172002008
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Gasoline .< 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 82608 - 11/29/2008
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Diesel 280 50 ugi. ‘M EPA 8015 1215/2008
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 876 - « % Recovery M EPA 8015 - 12152008

Joa! Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF
Analytical L.

Project Name:  Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Report Number : 53536

Date : 12/6/2006

Approved By: Jogl ¥Gif
2795 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

w

Sample : B-3@14' Matrix : Water Lab Number: 5353616
Sampie Date :11/27/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2006
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2006
' Ethyibenzene < 0.50 - 0.80 ug/l EPA 8260B - 11/30/20086
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 82608 11/30/2006
Methyl-t-buty] ether (TBEj < 0.50 0.50' ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2006
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE} < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 82608 11/30/2008
- Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B - 1143042008
Tert-Butanol . <580 5.0 ugfL. EPA 8260B 11/30/2006
Methanol . <50 50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 11/30/2Q006
Etharol <80 . 8O0 ugfl. EPA 82608 11/30/2006
;1,2-Dich!oroethane R <080 050 UQIL R =1 =T\ 1> 1 - S “11/30/2008
1,2-Dibromoethane . <0.50 C 050 ug/L. EPA 8260B . 11/30/2008
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugh. EPA 8260B - 11/30/2006
Toluene - d8(Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/30/2008
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 895.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/30/2006
- TPH as Diesel 520 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 12/6/2006
- Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 120 - % Recovery M EPA 8015 " 12/6/2006




Analytical LL.C

Project Name :  Garfinkle
Project Number: 4287

KIFF

Report Number : 53536

Date: 12/8/2006

Sample : B-da Matrix : Water Lab Number : 53536-17
Sample Date :11/27/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter _ Value Limit Units ethod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EFA 82608 11/30/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 82608 11/30/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugft EPA B260B 1113042008
Total Xylenes <9.50 0.50 g/l EPA 82608 11/30/2008
Methy|-t-butyl ether (MTBE) - <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ugllL EPA 82608 . 11/30/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) - <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2006
Tert-amyl methy! sther (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 T1/30/2006
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2006
Methanol 59 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/30/2006
Ethanol . . <50 5.0 ugfL - EPA 8260B 11/30/2006
~ 1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ugfL - EPA 8260B 11/30/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/30/2006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/30/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 87.0 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/30/20086
TPH as Diesel 8500 50 ugfl. M EPA 8015 12/5/20086
Octacosane (Dissel Surrogate) 946 "% Recovery M EPA 8015 - 12/5/2006
Approved By: Jogl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Garfinkle
Project Number: 4287

Project Name :

Sample . B4@15'
Sample Date :11/27/2006

Matrix : Water

Report Number: 53536

Date :

12/6/20086

" Lab Number : 53536-18

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂ«ff i

Method '
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
_ Parameter " Value Lirnit Units ‘Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 11/29/2006
" Toluene < {.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1112912006
- Ethylbenzene <0.50 . 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 117292006
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8280B 11/29/2006
" Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE}. < 0.50 0.50 - ugfL. EPA8260B -  11/29/2006
- Diisopropyi ether {DIPE} < 050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/26/2006
Ethylt-butyt ether (ETBE) <850 0.50 ugfl., EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Tert-amyl methyi ether (TAME) © <650 ¢.50 ug/t. EPA B260B 1172912006
Tert-Butanol ' <50 8.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 11/25812006
Methanol < §0 80 . ugft -EPA 8260B 11£25/2008
Ethanal . <80 - 8.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1129/2006
1,2-Dibromoethane < {0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 82608 . 11/29/2006
- TPH as Gasoline <50 . B0 - ug/L. EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 - % Recovery EFA 82608 11/29/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 948 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/29/2006
TPH as Diesel . 880 50 Cugfl M EFA 8015 12/5/2006
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 125 % Recovery MEPAB015 - - 12/5/2006
Approved By;




KIFF

Analytical Li.c

Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Project Name ;

Report Number :
121612006

Date :

53538

Sam}ole . B-6a - Matrix : Water L.ab Number : 53536-19
Sample Date :11/27/2006
Method
Measured Repomng ‘ Analysis Date
Parameter Valug . Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B. 11/28/2006
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
_Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 - ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
WMethyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 “11/29/2006
Diisepropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82808 11/29/2006
. Ethyi-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. . EPA 8260B 111262006
Tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 11/28£2006
Methanol 110 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Ethanol 6.6 5.0 ugi. EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
-1,2.Dibromoethane < .50 0.50 ugh. EPA 8260B 112620086
TPH as Gasoline - <50 50 ugi. EPA 82808 11/29/2008
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 101 . % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1142912006
TPH as Diesel. < 50 50 . ug/L M EPA 8015 - 121512006
~ Qctacosane {Diesel Surrogate) 86.2 % Recovary MEPA 8015 . . 12/5/2008

Approved By:

Jod!
2795 2nd St., Smte 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?-4800U(




- KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Project Name:  Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Sampie : B-5@15'
Sampie Date ;11/27/2006

Matrix : Water

Report Number: 53538

Date :

12/6/2006

Lab Number : 53536-20

i

dMethod
Measured  Reporting o Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 - .50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
~Toluene <050 0.50 ugll. EPA 8260B 111292006
Ethylbenzene < {.50 0.50 ug/l. -EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.80° uafl. EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
- Methyi-t-buty! ether (MTBE]) < 0.50 0.50 - ugfl -EPA 8260B - 11/29/2006
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < (.50 - 0.50 ugit. EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
" Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ugil. EPA 82608 14/208/2006
Tert-Butanol ‘ < 5.0 5.0 ug/L - EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Methanol < 50 50 ugil EPA 82608 11/29/2006
. Ethanol . 54 5.0 ugllL EPA 82608 11/29/2006
© 4,2-Dichloroethane <050 050 ugl ~  EPAB2G0B 4128008
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/2008
“TPH as Gasoline <50 50 . - ug/t EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Tclueﬁe - d8 {Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29£2006
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Suny) 84.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/29/2006
TPH as Diesel 300 - 50 ugrL M EPA 8015 12/6/20086
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 119 % Recovery M EPA 8015 - 12162006

Approved By:

Jogl Kiff
2785 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 956168 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Garfinkle
Project Number : 4287

Project Name :

Report Number : 53536

Date ;

12/6/2006

Sample . SC Matrix : Soil " Lab Number: 53538-21
Sample Date :11/27/2006 _ ‘ ‘
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
- Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
-Toluene <0.0050 - 0.0050 mgfkg EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Ethytbenzene <0.0050 - 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 82608 11/29/2006
- Methyl-t-butyl ether (WTBE} ~ < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg ERA 8260B. - 11/28/2006
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg - EPA B260B - 11/28/2006
Ethyl-t-buty! ether {ETBE]) - <0.0050 - 0.0050 mgikg EPA B260B  11/28{2006
. Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME <0.0050 - 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA £260B -~ 11/20/2006
Tert-Butanol : <0.0060 - 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82508 11/238/2008
Methanol - < (.20 "0.20 mg/Kg EPA 82608 ~ 11/29/2008
. Ethanol <0040 . 0.010 mgfKg EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050  0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 111292006
1,2-Dibromoethane < 1.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B - 1147292008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/29/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 82608 112912006
. 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 {Surr) - 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
- - . TPH as Diesel S PY £ 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/30/2008
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 107 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2006

Approved By:
2785 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joet Kiff

4



Page 2 of 9

alscience
_nvironmental Analytical Report
- aboratories, Inc. :
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 11/30/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: : (36-11-1689
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: o EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 60108
Project: Garfinkle o . Page 1 of 2
. Lab Sample Date . Date Dale

Client Sample Numbar tumbar Collactad Malrix Preparsd  Analyzed  QC Batch ID

B-1@5' 08-11-1689-1 11/27/08 Solid 11430106 12/81/06 061130003 I
Paramater Result RL DF LQual Uniig
Lead 2.80 0.50 1 mglkg

BA@I4 06-11-1689-2 1127106 Siofid 14/30/06 12/01/06  061130L03 l
Parameter Result - Ri, DF Qual Units
Lead 1.84 .50 1 mg/kg

8204 05-11-1689-3 . 11/27/6 Sofid 11/30/06 120106 084130L03 l
o e T T
Lead 227 0.50 1 ma/kg
I B-2@15' o 06-11-1589-4 11127106 Sofd 14/30/06 12/04/06  061130L03
Parameter Result RL DF Queat Units
{ead _ 1.07 0.50 1 mg/kg

B-3@4° 05-11-1688-5 11127106 Solid 11/30/08 12/01/06  061130L03
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Lead 246 0.50 1 mpkg

B-3@18' 06-11-1689-6 11427106 Solid 11/30/06 1210106  061430L03
Paramater Resuft RL DE Qual Units
Lead 1.30 0.50 1 mgfkg

RL - Reporting Limit | DF -Dilution Factar ,.  Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 805-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-751




"~ alscience

i NVironmental Analytical Report

% aboratories, Inc.

- Kiff Analytical _ Date Received: ' 11/30/06

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 ' Work Order No: o  06-11-1689
Davis, CA 95616-6593 ' o Preparation: . _— EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: Garfinkle . - ‘ , , Page 2 of 2
Lah Sample Date Date Date
Client Sample Number ' ‘ Nurmber Collacteg . Malrix Prepared  Analyzad  QCBatch ID
fB-a@S' S 06-11-1688-7  11/27/06 Solid 11/30/06  12/0%05 08130103 |
Parametar Result RL DE Qual . Units
Lead 2.09 0.50 1 mafkg
| Bag@1s ~ 06-11-1689-8 11727006 Solid 1130006 420106 061130103
Parameter Result : RL Dr Qual Units
Lead : 128 0.50 1 mafkg
BS@S ) ' 06-11-1688-8  14/27/08 Solid  1130/06  12/01/06  061130L03
Parameter _ Result RL DF Qual " Lnits
Lead : 23 050 1 mgkg
| Bs@15' o ' . DE-11-1683-10. 11127406 Solid 1130/08  12/01/08  081130L03
Paramater Resul RL DE Gual Linits
Lead 120 0.50 1 - mghg
sC A 0611168911 11/27/05  Solid 113006  12001/05 061130003 ]
rameter Result RL - - DE Quat Units
Lead 1.97 0.50 1 mg/kg
Method Blank 097-01-002-6,423  N/A Solid 1130/06  12/0106  081130L03 :
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Linits
Lead ND 0.500 1 mg/kg
RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilufion Facter | Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) B94-7501
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& aboratories, Inc.

 Work Order Number:  06-11-1689

Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 : Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
~ therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 | Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD .
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the '
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

o - Resultis the average-of all-dilutions; as defined by the method:

B Analyte was present in the associated method biank.

C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recammended holding time.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit, Reported value is estimated.

N Nontarget Analyte.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit,

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample excseding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetscted at the laboratory method detection limit.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

z Analyte presence was hot confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove; CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX (714) 894-7501




2705 Second Street, Suta 300 @1 Science Environmental
K ’ F F Davis, CA 95618 | 7440 Lincoln Way ‘
. : Lab: 530.297 4800 - Garden Grove, CA 92841 _
Analytical LiC : -Fax. 530.297.4808 714-805.5404 Lab No. @ Page 1 of 2.
Project Contact (Hardcopy or POF to). . EDF Report?  __ves _xmo Chain-of-Custody Record-andAnalysis Request
Erin Gates . £ __
CompanyIAddress: Recommended bul not mandatory to complete thix section: 23
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Gompany Log Code;. . - - Analysis Request k3
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID: i '
Project Number: P.O. No.: ' EDF Daliverahie ta (Email Addn.ass): § 9
4287 53536 inbox@kiffanalytical.com 3. QI E
Project Name: E-mall address: - . g : ey 2
Garfinkle - inbox(@kiffanalytical.com T 5|3
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative. | Matrix | ' g '3
5 | 1sl3 |, - gie
Sample lslo 3| 2181813] 8 5|YElLl | § =
Designation Date | Time |S|f|um| /o) | S| 2 HEIHESRE
B-1@5" 11/27/06 1 X X X X
B-1@14' 11/27/06] | 1 X[ x| x X
B-2@4' 11/27/06 1 X[ [x] | X X
B-2@16" 11/27/08}1 1 X X X X
B-3@4' 11/27/06 1 X| x| | x X
B-3@16' 11/27/06 1 x| Ix| | x X
B-4@5' 11/27/06 1 x| |xf | x X
B-4@15' 11/27/06 1 x{ |x| | X X
B-5@5' 11/27/06 1 X X X X
B-5@15" 11/27/06 _ 1 X | X X | X
Date | Time [Received by: ’ Remarks:
{206 | (106
Date | Time |Recelved by: g <
) 1 ; . [(s]
Relinquished by: Dats [ Time -|Received by Laboratony: ‘ ]Bill to: ®
- : - Accounts Payable ~
ﬁ; W50-0 WM e Q
] E w




: 2795 Second Street, Suite 300 ’
'( ’ F F " Davis, CA 95618 : 7440 Lincoln Way
Lab: 530.207.4800 -~ Garden Grove, CA 92841

Cal Science Enviranmental
Analytical LLC Fax: 530.297.4808 714-895-5494 LabNo. (\oBAY pase 2 of 2.
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? _ ves _x1w Chain-of-Custody Record amd Analysis Request
Erin Gates _ ' .
CompanylAddress: Recommanded but not mandatory to complete this saction: ] - @
Kiff Analytical, LLC _ .. |{Sampiing Company Log Code: Analysis Raqyest }§ §
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID: : .
Project Number: P.Q. No.: . EDF Deliverable to (Email Addmés}: e 8
4287 53536 inbox@kiffanalytical.com 7 =
Project Nams: ‘ | E-mail address: < P
Garfinkle inbox@kiffanalytical.co w 513
: - 2
Pm;egtAddress- Sampling - Container | Preservafive | Mawix | & £ k
8 p g 'm g g o
Sarr!ple‘ _ <‘z§§§8§§"’§g="_g . a
Designation Date | Time | S| 8|5/ |0 |22 E z! 21 3l<| +
sC 11/27/06| 1 X[ Ix| | X X
Date Time [Received by " ' Remarks:
(706 [11%y -
.Date | Time |Received by: |
., D
Relinquished b Date | Time |R Sy ipora —ls &
j 5 . 2 1. Ti j v v I Bill to:
G v e | B e Accourts Payable :
Lok Q
“ B -h
«©o




' _ammmmm. W A, Craig, Inc. 824 Treanseat Rod :
¢ | - S we  Dixon, California 95620-9603  (707) 693.2029 i
F SRR Environmental Contracting and Consulfing Lic. #455752 Fax (707) 693-2922 i ]
Everett Sireet : ; '
...l i S ,
o v PROJECT:  Garfinkle PROJECT# 4507 [BORING# g 4
ety DRILLIN? CONTRACTOR: ) START: g9y FINISH: .0 DATE: NETH06
: DRILLING METHOD: 1ot Push TOTAL BEPTH: 15 DEPTH TO WATER: , ..
SAMPLER: - SCREEN INT: CASING: '
" SITE MAP "THA'MMER WT: DROP: FIELD GEOLOGIST: Whitney Bills
wilgl & |E UsCs
T w <
Ee 2 1B g g WELL SYMBOL & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
W= = | W | B | g | CONSTRUCTION |LITHOLOGIC SOIL TYPE, GRAIN SIZE, GOLOR, DENSITY, MOISTURE
a < |51 218 LOG
w | = m | &
e el _ e | l g{- 4" concrote
. - I
[ ] ' B N | H = Hand augerto 5 _
ot E s pras o 5 : Dark brown to black, wet, sofi, siity clay with some fine
S s = o BENG,
o] g - {i— Gray brown, plastic, wel, silty clay with some fine sands.
— e 0 [— ém Gray brown, plastic, wet, slightly more siiff, sitty clay with
™ 0 =16 U u= some fine sands,
- — 0 — L H#— Gray brown, plastic, wet, very stiff, silty sand.
il 0 i
o o+ 11— Green, very soft, silty sand with some coarse grained sand.
= —rew = —
b 15 s 0 e 9 A= Light gray to brown, soft, slity sand with some coarse
— e o grained sands.
ey 20 = Mg& B St s " e M
e s i S |
e 50 o 30 e !
e 5 e = 35 o

NOTE: THE LINE SEPARATING STRATA REPRESENT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY. THE ACTUAL TRANSITION MA_Y BE GRADUAL. NO WARRANTY IS PROVIDED AS TO THE CONTINUITY OF THE SCIL STRATA BETWEEN
BORINGS. LOGS REPRESENT THE SOIL SECTIDN OBSERVED AT THE BORING LOCATION ON THE DATE OF DRILLING ONLY.




— AR, L/ Yoy by . 6940 Tremont Road
---- - . W‘-A‘. Crgﬁi??-- EI]L Dixon, Callfornia 95620-9603  (707) 6932929
1 WMty Eovironmental Contracting and Consuiting Lic. #455752 Fax (707) £93-2922
Earenisivie ! R
' Fa ™ PROJEGT; Garfinkle : s PROJECT #: 4287 . BORING #: B_z
DRILLING GONTRACTOR: pg; START: 5.5 FINISH: 5.5 |DATE: T l1zoe
DRILLING METHOD: ry, o o TOTALGEPTH: 15 |DEFTHTO WATER: 5 pg
SAMPLER: SCREEN INT: "I CASING:
HAMMER W1+ T OROP: TIFIELD GEOLOGIST: Whiney Bils
= s 1 g 3 5 i uscs
T & 'E | = e WELL SYMBOL & : LITHOLOGIC DESGRIPTION
w> i = o] o a’ CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGIC SOIL TYPE, GRAN SIZE, GOLOR, DENSITY, MOISTURE
a a2 2|8 LOG
I - “ g _ 4" concrate
I L i ML
He o s2ee - . i 1[I~ Hand auger to &'
G g S i
DU 0 b= i Gray to brown, wet, soft, slity clay.
B or il
S o K ;i: -~ Tan to greenish gray, wet, soft, silty clay at the top to sandy
o ot 0 e 1 0) "N“,!"_ SM =« at the bottont.
- e i
— o 0.i— § "__ G]-ay to tan brown-,--wat,- saﬁ,'slighﬂy more stiff; silty sande~
- 0 - [
i 45, i " =15 i1
s wied BT UG _ f——
P ALY o 30 P
prsas T o 35 —
o, 4] s e 40 -

NOTE: THE LINE SEPARATING S YRATA REPRESENT MPRO.NIMATE B UINDARIES DNL\". THE ACTUAL TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL, NG WARRANTY 15 PROVIDED AS TO THE CONTIMUITY OF THE SOIL $TRATA BETWEEN
BORINGS. LOGS REFRERERT THE SC1L SECTION CRSERVED AT THE BORING LOCATION ON THE DATE {F DRILLING ONLY,




w— SRR V A {Prater Tre 6940 Tremen! Road
""" - — Y A _Qral_g,,}m:. == Dixon, California 95620-9603  (707) 693-2929
;‘i ssmwwwryr Eovironmental Contracting and Consulling Lic, #455752 Fax {707) 6032922
Bireir G it 5 .
- ¢ PROJEET:  Garinkie TPROJECTH: 4507 BORING¥  g_g
A =T ] (DRILLNG corgﬂm‘t:ron: RS| START: 3,15 FINISH: 3, | DATE: T tze
evomammeY | |DRILLNG METHOD: [y, - o0 o TOTAL DEPTH: 14 DEPTH TOWATER: ¢,
— SAMPLER: SCREEN INT: CASING: '
SITE MAP HARMER WT: BROP: | FiELD GEOLOGIST; Whitney Bils
< |5 12le s uscs |
oo 7 = <y = WELL SYMBOL & LETHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
W= = [ o g i CONSTRUCTION [LiTHOLOGIC SOIL TYPE, GRAIN SIZE, COLOR, DENSITY, MOISTURE
o < 1Bl =2 181 £o8
w | 2] @ & L0
TR - . “ _ - 4" goncrete
R L HIE W
e Bt - V4 — Hand auger to ¢'
it 5 o =K .Y - Black to dark gray, wet, soft, silty clay.
e P {} —_—
b ' 0 {i— Light tan to gray, wet, soft, silty clay.
o ol ] ™
T g o] b= Brown to green, soft, wet, sandy-silty clay.
o= - Y “
— s Q ...... e i Hi—
S g - 1 {— Tan to light gray, wet, soft, siity sand.
i 1£ B {) -iﬁ h-« H Foionk
- e f B3 @ 16 R Rt
— 2 P20 - S
b 95— s 25 s
o 55+ e 55 -
. Y ot s 4 £} Junn

NOTE: THE LINE SEPARATING STRATA REPRESENT APPROXMATE BOLINDAAIES OHLY, THE ACTUAL TRAN

SITION MAY BE GRADUAL. NO WARRANTY |E PROVIDED AS 10 YHE GONTINGITY O THE o STRaTs Berorean

BORINGS, LOGS AEPRESENT THE SOIL BECTKIN DBSERVED AT THE BORING LOGATION ON THE DATE OF DRILLING CRILY,




SR i A Oyaids Ts 6940 Tremont Road
— - W*A 'Cra-l-g? I%’}(i - Dixon, California 956205603 {707) 603-2029
é CEEYy Envionmental Contracting and Consulding Lic, #455752 Fax (707) (93.2022
Evrreti Etrept
- —— _ _
- ol . i R
PROJECT:  Garfinkle PROJECT# 45q7 BORNG# g 4
- f T = DRILLING CONTRAGTOR: g, | START: 30.00 FINISH: {4 3, TDATE: 127108
' ) 3 ORILLING METHOB: [y oo [ TOTAL DEPTH: 45, ~ [DEPTHTOWATER:
= SAMPLER: ' SCREEN INT: CASING:
" SITE MAP T THAMMER WT- T BROP: FIELD GEOLOGIST- Whitney Bills
ol - S L uUscs
E gl g 2] £ |8 WELL SYMBOL & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
el 5§ 3 g | CONSTRUCTION |LITHOLOGIC SOIL TYPE, GRAIN $IZE, COLOR, OENSITY, MOISTURE
= S1E| @ & LOG
@ 2 @ | &
I T ML
] — — Hard augerfo 6 _
b § et 4O o £ N - e Black 16 dark gray, wel, soft, silly clay,
i L0 [ T _ _ " : .
— - ol i !?! - Light fan to gray, wel, soft, sitty dlay. |
- 0 HHTHHIH
-— 10 g e 100 ﬁ H e Brown 1o green, suff, wet, sandf/ﬁi%iy tlzy,
- 0~ - TR To light gray, wel, soft, silty sand,
om0 el g @2g 0 e { 5 o
- - -
o 20 o _ ' [=20 BT ot
o 5 v 25 : -
o, 30 . — 130 ‘ -
. L — 35 by

HOTE: THE LINE SERARATING STFIATA. REPRESENT APPROJ(IMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY, THE ACTLAL YRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. NO WARRANTY 18 FROYIDED AB TO THE CONTINUITY OF THE SOIL STRATA BETWEEN
BORMGE. LGS REPRESENT THE S04, $ECTION OSSERVED AT THE BORING LOCATION DN THE DATE OF DRRLING ONLY,




e e i T ';;k I 0 6940 Tremont Road
. WA ..{;Emn"" ne. s Dixon, Culifornia 95620-9503  (707) 6032629
i m Eavironmental Contracting and Consulling Lic, #455752 Fax {707) 693-2922
. Everest Streat ' < . -
e - PROJECT:  (Garfinkle !PROJECT#: 4287 BORING# g s
meuus CONTRACTOR: o ESLART. 11:30 FINISH..H)D. DATE: 11727108
DRILLING METHOD: 1yire o puan . TOTAL DEFTH: 45 DEPTH TO WATER: 4,35
SAMPLER; - SCREEN INT: ” CASING:
T SITEMAP HAMMER WT- UTTTBROBY FIELD GEOLOGIST: : Whithey Bills
e ld| & iF uscs
T w
el &8 21 £ 18 WELL SYMBOL & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
w = = w o & CONSTRUCTION  |LITHOLOGIC | SQILTYPE, GRAI SIZE, COLOR, DENSITY, MOISTURE
Q =15 22 LOG
v £ @ [ B
- - ' “ : 2—— 4" concrete
. | [} L
- . L . il— Hand auger to 5'
wis 5 sas| BEDT 0 — 5 :' Black to dark gray, wet, soft, silty clay.
e = | _
e 0 — : II}’II!ETH - Gray to brown, wet, soft, slity clay,
- 0 f L
- 0 - (T —
o 4() 52 0 =~10 HEH SMLii[= Light to dark gray, soft, wet, silty sand.
S . 0 fre. ‘}i< . HHH—
- - lo- Wit
[ — _ g - H ":f*-s:r;;%‘ | Light brown, wet, soft, silty sand.
e 15 ‘i B5 @15 15 dihlERaL:
— D) s b 20 -
oo 25 o i 25 -

NDTE: THE LINE SEPARATING STRATA REPRESEI‘dT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY, THE AGTUAL TRANSITION MAY BE GRATUAL M WARRANTY 1S PROVIDED AS T THE SONTINUITY OF THE SOIL STR;\TA BETWEEN
BORINGS, LOGS REPRESENT THE SO SECTION OBSERVED AT THE BORING LOCATION N THE DATE DF DRILLENG ONLY.






